The following table presents selected unaudited pro forma statement of earnings
(loss) information for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 1998 as
a result of the Reorganization, the Recapitalization and the Merger. Such
information reflects pro forma adjustments made in combining the historical
results of old Sealed Air and Cryovac as a result of such transactions for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 1998. Such amounts include for the
first quarter of 1998, among others, incremental goodwill amortization of
approximately $10 million and incremental interest expense of approximately $20
million. This pro forma information is not intended to represent what the
Company's actual results of operations would have been for such periods.

   For the   For the
   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   September 30,   September 30,
   -----------------------   -----------------------
   Reported   Pro Forma   Reported   Pro Forma
   1999   1998(1)   1999   1998(1)
   --------   ----------   --------   ---------

Net sales by business segment:
  Food and specialty packaging   $439,922   $430,928   $1,297,708   $1,251,730
  Protective packaging   274,833   253,374   791,105   746,364
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total net sales   714,755   684,302   2,088,813   1,998,094

Cost of sales   457,551   443,249   1,332,331   1,302,044
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Gross profit   257,204   241,053   756,482   696,050

Marketing, administrative and
  development expenses   130,721   130,994   391,304   379,640

Goodwill amortization   12,278   11,756   36,860   35,695

Restructuring and other charges   --   111,074   --   111,074
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Operating profit (loss)   114,205   (12,771)   328,318   169,641

Other income (expense):

  Interest expense   (14,631)   (18,968)   (44,088)   (62,063)

  Other, net   822   (3,342)   (199)   (4,675)
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Other expense, net   (13,809)   (22,310)   (44,287)   (66,738)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   100,396   (35,081)   284,031   102,903

   12

Income taxes   46,684   21,717   132,513   85,904
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net earnings (loss)   53,712   (56,798)   151,518   16,999
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Less: Preferred stock dividends   17,879   17,999   53,668   36,010

Less: Retroactive recognition of
 preferred stock dividends   --   --   --   18,011

Add:  Excess of book value over
 repurchase price of preferred stock   --   816   39   816
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net earnings (loss) ascribed to common
  shareholders   35,833   (73,981)   97,889   (36,206)

Earnings (loss) per common share (2)
   Basic   0.43   (0.88)   1.17   (0.43)
   Diluted   0.43   (0.88)   1.17   (0.43)
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding:
   Basic   83,648   83,637   83,552   83,504
   Diluted   83,784   83,637   83,688   83,504
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(1)  The third quarter of 1998 represents the actual operating results
   resulting from the Merger of old Sealed Air and Cryovac and the nine
   months ended September 30, 1998 excludes a second quarter non-cash
   inventory charge of approximately $8 million resulting from the turnover
   of certain of the Company's inventories previously stepped-up to fair
   value in connection with the Merger.

(2)  For purposes of calculating basic and diluted earnings per common share in